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Shii Ram Oats : May I know by what time this scheme will be finalised ?

Dr* M. M* Daa : Several committees have been appointed. The All India Board of Technical Studies which was entrusted with the work of formulating a syllabus and curriculum about techniau and commercial subjects has submitted its report. The Central Co-ordination Committee will examine this report and fix the curriculum and sylhibus.

Shri Dabhi : May I know the number of such schools established in each State and the amount of grant given to each State by the Government ?

Dr. M. M. Daa : The schemas of all the State Governments have not yet been finalised as far as the implementfi-tion of the* scheme is concerned.
It all depends on the resources of the State Governments because the Central Government is giving their grants on a matching basis. The number of schools that eadi State Government will take up for implementation has been finalised in some States but not in all.

Shri Bhagwat Asad : On the strength of the requirements sent by the different Sute Governments. May I know whether any tentative decision has been made about the percentage of H i^
Schools and Middle schools that woind be brought under this scheme?

Dr. M. M. Daa : I would be glad to answer this question if separate notice is given. The present question relates to curriculum, etc.

The Code of Criminal Procedure
(Amendment) Act, 1955

’̂ 1804. Thakur ] u ^ Kiahore Sinha :
WiU the Minister of Home Affaira be pleased to state :

(a) the reasons for the delay in en forcing the Code of Criminal Procedure
(Amendment) Act, 1955 5 *nd

(b) by what time it is likely to be en force  ?

The Depu^ Miniater of Home
Affaira (Shri Datar) s (a) and (b). The Code of Criminal Procedure (Amendment)
Bill, 1955, received the assent of Presi dent on loth August, 1955 ^ the pre sent intention is to bring the Act into force with elfea from the ist November, 1955. This interval is necessary to en able the State Governments to asseas the practical implications of the provisions of the Act and for issue of admmistrative instructions to the authorities concerned.

Shri Datar : We are now deciding as far as possible to bring the Act into force on the ist of November. We gave them three months* time. We are ex*
pecting replies. Some replies have al ready come.

Rural Education

*1805. Sardar Iqbal Singh : Will the Minister ot Education be pleased to state:, '

(a) whether there is any proposal' to set up a National Council for Higher Education in the rural areas;

(b) if so, the constitution and func tions of this Council; and

(c) the date when this Couhcil will start functioning ?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Miniater of Education (Dr. M. M*
Daa; : va) Yes.

(b) and (c). Details are being worked out.

Sardar Iqbal Singh : May 1 know whether Government propose to advance any grants to the higher educational ins titutions situate in the rural areas?

Dr. M. M. Daa x This supplementary does not arise out of the question. The.
Supplementary is about grant, but the original question relates to recommenda tions.

Sardar Iqbal Singh : May 1 know whether Government propose to imple ment the recommendations of the Uni versities Commission in regard to rural universities in the near future or not?

Dr. M. M Daa : If the hon. Member refers to the Rural Higher Education Committee’s recommendations, then my answer is yes. Government has a»rce pted the recommendations made by this Committee.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad : May 1 know if the Government also keeps statis tics as to how many councils, commissions, expert bodies and hig^-power bodies have been up till now set up by the Govern ment in the Ministry of Education every year to formulate its policy?

Dr. M. M. Daa : I want notice.
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S o n U r Iqbel Singli : May I know the total number of h i^ er ^ucational institutions situate in the rural areas to onnsider which this committee has been appointed ?

The Deputy Miniater of Education
(Dr. K. L. Shrimali): May I explain the position with regard to this Rural Higher Education Committee? 'Phis Committee went into the whole question of higher .
education in the rural areas and on the recommendation of this Committee certain institutions which have been selected all over India are being taken up for the de velopment of higher educational institutions.
They will not be called rural universities, but only rural institutions.

Leave Rules

î8o6. Shri T. B. Vitta! Rao : Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state whether any steps are being taken by Government to remove the existing disparities in the leave rules of the various classes of Government employees ?

The Miniater of Revenue and Civil Expenditure (Shri M. C. Shah): The need for and the extent to which existing disparities in the leave rules of various classes of Government employees need to be removed is already under consi deration.

Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: What are the main features of these disparities which are under the consideration of the Govern ment?

Shri M. C* Shah : They are :
Earned leave— f̂irst ten years of service:

Classes I, II and III— one-eleventh of duty up to a limit of 120 days.

Class IV— 1/22 of duty up to a limit of 60 days.

— second ten years of service:
Classes I, II and III-—one-eleventh of duty up to a limit of 120 days.

Class IV— 1/16 of duty up to a limit of 90 days.

Half pay leave for the first 20 years :
Classes I, II and III— 20 days for each completed year of service.

Class r v — IS days for cach completed year of service.

Iron Prices

*1807. Shri B. S. Murthy : Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) the reasons for the steep rise in the quotation of Indian Iron in re cent months; and

(b) the steps to be taken to a 1 rest" the further rise?

The Miniater of Revenue and Civil Expenditure (Shri M.C. Shah) : (a) and (b). The rise in the quotation of Indian Irons to which the Hon'ble Member refers followed the general rise in the prices of many other shares on the Stock Exchanges in Bombay and Calcutta a few weeks ago.
The reasons for the rise have been attri buted variously to speculative activity and a spirit of buoyant optimism in the markets generated by the prospects of large scale industrial investment under the Second Five Year Plan. Prices have, however, recently come down, and so the question of taking any steps to arrest the rise does not arise at present. Govern ment will continue to watch the situation as they have done in the past.

Shri N.B. Chowdhury : May I know whether the prices now prevailing in res pect of the different qualities of iron and steel are causing hardship to the small engineering industries, particularly in view of the fact that different rates with a di fference of between Rs. 30 and Rs. 4J prevail with regard to the rates prescribea for the producer-distributors, registered distributors and other sellers?

Shri M. C. Shah : I am afraid this supplementary does not arise. The ques tion is with regard to the rise in the share values of Indian Irons at Calcutta and Bombay. The hon. Member’s present question m^y be asked of the Commerce and Industry Ministry.

Shri K. K, Baau: May I know whether the increase in the quotation of Indian Irons has anything 10 do with the change in the steel retention price?

Shri M.C. Shah : It is not so.

Pandit D.N. Tiwary : May I know whether this rising quotation has any thing to do with the increase in the re tention prices of iron fixed by the Go vernment ?

Shri M.C. Shah : It is the same question. It is not so. As I have ex plained, it is because of some speculative activity as well as optimism.

Double Taxation

*1808. Shri Nateaan : ‘Will the Minis ter of Finance be pleased to state :

(a) whether any negotiations are beine conducted with the Government of Ceylon for the avoidance of double taxation;

(b) if so, how long it will take to con clude an Agreement;

